December 31, 2021, the value in use is estimated by applying a 8.14%(2020: 6.92%)
post-tax discount rate to the future cash flows estimated from management’s 5-year
business plan and terminal growth rate of 2.0% (2020: 1.9%) thereafter.  The
terminal growth rate does not exceed long-term growth rate of its industry.  During
the year ended December 31, 2021, impairment loss on goodwill of W184,770 million
was recognized as the recoverable amount is less than the carrying amount of the
CGU.

The Company calculated the value in use by discounting the post-tax cash flows at the
post-tax discount rate, which is consistent with and materially the same as applying pre-
tax discount rate of 10.56% (2020: 8.77%) to pre-tax cash flows.

The value in use of the CGU is sensitive to the assumptions such as discount rate,
terminal growth and estimated revenue used in discount cash flow model.  If the
discount rate increases by 0.5%, the value in use would decrease by W188,559
million or 5.97% and if the terminal growth rate decreases by 0.5%, the value in use
would decrease by W87,806 million or 2.78%.

(in millions of Won)
Beginning Acquisitions Disposals Amortization

Impairment
loss Others(*2) Ending

Goodwill W 1,097,809   -   -   - (189,379) (4,537) 903,893
Intellectual property rights 2,279,210 136,195 (3,617) (282,594) (7,727) 49,271 2,170,738
Membership(*1) 148,078 3,416 (12,340) (107) 244 (588) 138,703
Development expense 94,339 1,315 (16) (56,329) (206) 188,008 227,111
Port facilities usage rights 281,398   -   - (44,893)   - (233) 236,272
Exploratation and evaluation assets 77,271 14,886   -   -   - (35,017) 57,140
Customer relationships 374,875   -   - (44,478)   - (150) 330,247
Other intangible assets 555,493 159,590 (61,692) (37,157)   - (230,906) 385,328

W 4,908,473 315,402 (77,665) (465,558) (197,068) (34,152) 4,449,432

(in millions of Won)

2021 2020 CGUs 2021 2020
Steel 7 7 POSCO VST CO., LTD. W 36,955 36,955

Others 12,542 12,498
Trading 3 3 POSCO INTERNATIONAL Corporation(*1) 578,046 762,816

GRAIN TERMINAL HOLDING PTE. LTD. 21,516 23,726
PT. Bio Inti Agrindo 7,468 6,955

E&C 2 2 POSCO ENGINEERING & CONSTRUCTION CO., LTD. 24,868 24,868
POSCO Center Beijing 178 159
POSCO ENERGY CO., LTD. 26,471 26,471

Others 5 4 Others 27,925 9,445
17 16 W 735,969 903,893

Reporting
segments

Total number of CGUs

POSCO HOLDINGS INC. (formerly, POSCO) and Subsidiaries
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements, Continued
As of December 31, 2021 and 2020

78

16. Other Assets

Other current assets and other non-current assets as of December 31, 2021 and 2020 are as
follows:

(*1) As of December 31, 2021 and 2020, the Company recognized tax assets amounting to
W4,722 million and W121,225 million, respectively, based on the Company’s best
estimate of the tax amounts to be refunded when the result of the Company’s appeal
in connection with the additional income tax payment in prior years’ tax audits and claim

[…]

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements, Continued
As of December 31, 2021 and 2020

93

(d) Currency risk

1) The Company has exposure to the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a
financial instrument will fluctuate because of the changes in foreign exchange rates.
The exposure to currency risk as of December 31, 2021 and 2020 are as follows:

2) As of December 31, 2021 and 2020, provided that functional currency against foreign
currencies other than functional currency hypothetically strengthens or weakens by
10%, the changes in gain or loss for the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020
were as follows:

(e) Interest rate risk

1) The carrying amount of interest-bearing financial instruments as of December 31, 2021
and 2020 are as follows:

2) Sensitivity analysis on the cash flows of financial instruments with variable interest rate

The Company’s interest rate risk mainly arises from borrowings with variable interest
rate.  As of December 31, 2021 and 2020, provided that other factors remain the
same and the interest rate of borrowings with floating rates increases or decreases by

(in millions of Won)
Assets Liabilities Assets Liabilities

USD W 5,237,890 7,879,302 4,331,058 6,768,169
EUR 622,749 2,620,254 459,423 939,160
JPY 156,007 545,622 110,569 644,675
Others 849,744 467,053 714,324 461,162

2021 2020

(in millions of Won)
10%  increase 10%  decrease 10%  increase 10%  decrease

USD W (264,141) 264,141 (243,711) 243,711
EUR (199,751) 199,751 (47,974) 47,974
JPY (38,962) 38,962 (53,411) 53,411

2021 2020

(in millions of Won) 2021 2020

Fixed rate
  Financial assets W 20,677,076 17,291,726
  Financial liabilities (16,092,096) (14,601,638)

4,584,980 2,690,088
Variable rate
  Financial liabilities W (6,427,133) (6,635,644)

POSCO HOLDINGS INC. (formerly, POSCO) and Subsidiaries
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements, Continued
As of December 31, 2021 and 2020

94

1%, the changes in interest expense for the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020
were as follows:

24. Share Capital and Capital Surplus

(a) Share capital as of December 31, 2021 and 2020 are as follows:

(*1) As of December 31, 2021, total number of ADRs of 26,067,848 outstanding in overseas
stock market are equivalent to 6,516,962 shares of common stock.

(*2) As of December 31, 2021, the difference between the ending balance of common